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Niagara Howhawk Power Corporation
Attention: R. R. Schnieder

Vice President
Electric Operations

300 Erie Boulevard Hest
Syracuse, New York 13202

License No. DPR-17
Xnspection No. 50-220/74-02

Reference: Your letter dated April 23, 1974
Xn response to our letter dated April 5, 1974

Gentlemen:

Thank you for informing us of the corrective and preventive actions you
documented in response to our correspondence. These actions will be
examined during a subsequent inspection of your licensed program.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Eldon J. Brunner, Chief
Operations Branch

cc: 1fr. P. A. Burt, Seneral Superintendent, Nuclear Generation
Hr. T. J. Perkins, Plant Superintendent, Nuclear Generation
Hr. C. L. Stuart, Assistant Plant Superintendent
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State of New York
A. Z. Roisman, Counsel for Citizens
Committee for Protection of the
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NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION

NIAGARA, MOH*WK

4 300 CttlC DOVLCVARD WCSY

SYRACUSC. N. Y. 13202

April 23, 1974

Elden J. Brunner
Chief
Reactor Operation Branch
Directorate of Regulator, Operation
Region 1

631 Park Avenue
King of Prussia, Penn, 19406

Dear hir. Brunner:

Folio»ing a thorough review of your April 5, 1974 letter, regarding
Inspection No. SO-220/74-02 at Nine Wile Point Nuclear Station Unit 1, we
have concluded that there is no information in the report of a proprietary
nature.

In response to the two alleged violations the following is submitted:

1. Control for spilled liquid in li'aste Disposal Building - The
Final Safety Analysis Report in Part III 2.1 (page 111-29) will
be changed according to lOCFRSO.S9, reflecting the as built
conditions. The curbs would hinder operation of vehicles and
personnel on Elevation 261 and would allow the fluid to spread
over a wider area on the upper elevation. This is undesirable.
The designed control for spilled liquid is to allo» the fluid
to seek a lower level and thus be accommodated by the sumps,
which contain the fluid, and pump directly to storage tanks. It
is expected that this request will be submitted by Way 1, 1974.

2. Posting of Information to Employees - The information required
by 10CFR 19.11 consists of., in part, the FSAR. This set of station
documents is in constant use by not only station employees, but
various consultants working at the station. The complete set
of documents was located in the Administration Building and had
not been p'roperly signed out. As a corrective measure, documents
placed in the locations pursuant to 10CFR 19.11 »ill be labeled
with "Not to be removed unless properly signed out". The sign
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hfr. Elden J. Brunncr
U.S. Atomic Energy'Commission April 23, 1974
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out wi1 1 be accomplished by placing a removable book tag in
;.„the document . lichen the document is removed .th e tag will be

placed in a specially marked container . It is expected tha
" this system wi1 1 be fu 1 1 y operabl e by May 1 , 1 974 . In addition

al 1 documents and/or the shelves upon which they are stored
wi 1 1 be marked indicating the particul ar document . This
will aid in quick identification from other filed information
stored in the same area . Also the signs designating the
location of posted information will be corrected . This corrective
action is also expected to be completed by hiay 1 , 1974 .

Very Truly Yours ,

,Fgj/, .;~-
~4.N. Schneider
Vice President - Electric Operations
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